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The aceuaed pexson Alfred Opio, hereinafter to be referved
$b a= the atcused, is indjicted for agmvravsvesd rAhhary Anneseoory
to provisions of sections 272 and 273(2) of the Penal Code Act.’

™ was originally indicted with enother msn called Prencis
Mugaga who is scid to have estaped from prisétm and & INolls
'proseqﬂghwas entered in his respect,

The accused at first was faced with two counts both of
waich were for aggravated robbexry but durihg the tourse of the
hearing the court ruled that no prime facie case had been.
made acaiLnE!'ﬁ hlm in reepeodt of the sacond counts, HE wdas acco¥de
ingly acquitted for count two under section 71(1) of the TID. The
present judgment tharefare is only in rospect of the First cotint,

The case for Prosecution has been essentially that on 6/10/92
the ancused while &b JYdaiga bridge .ot Iyoiwa willage robbed one
avid Ogata of 6 OOO/-— and motor vehicle Reg. no. UPP 905 and
immediately th.reatened to use a deadly weapon on the said David ‘

Ogata. On his part the accused denied ever having taken part in
that robbery. 2

It is trite law that the duty is upon the prosecution to
Prove its case against 't;he accused beyond reasoncble dou‘m‘: that
duty does not shift to the accused Woolmington V. DEP ( 232)_&__,_4___
and Israil Bpuku s/o Achietu V. DI. (1934)1 WACA 166 at paze 167.
In a case of agsravated robbery like the Present one prosecution
'is required to prove beyond reasonable doubt that there was the:l’:‘t;

s60ef/20




that there was violence, that there wes threat to use or actual
use of a deadly weapon within the meaning of section 273(2) of the
Penal Code fAct., It must also be shown that the accused directly
or indirectly took part in the elleged robbery.

I will deal with the 1s% ingredient first:; prosecution called
the evidence of Sister Mary Tucy and that of Devid Ogata who
testified that on the morning of 6/10/1992, while travelling in a
pick-up Reg. no. UFP S05 it wes robbed from them at I'daiga bridge
and that 6,000/= were also taken away from PW2 David Ogataj this
‘piecé of evidence has not been éhallenged in any way. I therefore
accept it as being truthful. That being the position T make g
finding . that there was an act of .theft of both the motor vehicle
and 6,000/= on the day 4in question. It is immaterial that the
vehicle was eventually abandoned by the thieves after it had had
an accident, the act of theft was completed the moment the vehicle
was grabbed from the lawful owner without his consent.

On the issue of violence, prosecution case again was based
on the evidence of PWI and PW2 who testified that when their
vehicle was stopped they were forcefully told to get out of the
vehicle which they did. This piece of evidence has not been
seriously disputed by the defenée. I accept it to be truthful
and I hold that there was violence uced by the attackers when they
ordered the two victims to leave the vehicle.

Regarding the issue of using or threat to use a deadly weapon .

here the evidence as given by PVI and P2 is not very helpful for
Prosecution becsuse although these people saw what they thought was
a gun, they had no way of determining that it was actually a gun.
The evidence of the police officer who was said to have recovered
the gun was not received in court because Prosecution could not
trace him. The gun which was récovered was also not produced in
court. D/AIP Ondole (P73) frankly told the court that although he
saw one of the Suspects with the gun in the hospital he Was not
certain thet the gun was working as he did not test it. In his
confession which I will deal with later, the accused says the man
with whom he was had g gﬁn;but again it was not possible for him
to testify conclusively that the object he saw was a gun capable
of shooting. In the casc of: Wasaja vs. Uganda (1975)EA 181 in

cossd 3,
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in particular at page 182 it was stressed that where the alleged
weapon is a gun prosecution should bring evidence to establish
that an alleged gun was not a2 mere toy or an imitation of a gun
or a guﬁ'Which was cepable of firing. It was also pointed out in
the same case at page 183 that if a gun is fired the court widl
have no difficulty in holding that it was o deadly weapon.

In the present case there was ro convincing evidence that the
object that has been referred o by the witnesses as a gun was in
fact a gun and more especially as it was not fired as it was in the
case of: Uganda vs. T, Kakoza (1984)HCB 1 where the court held that
since the weapon was fired it must have been a gun. It is ny find-
ing that prosecution has nob proved by evidence that there was a

eadly weapon involved in the alleged robbery. The position being
imat it is I hold that ro aggravated robbery wes comitted but g
simple roblery wes committed.

Ihe next question to be considered is whether or not the
accused participated in comL1q51on/%n at si_ple robtery. It is the be
case for prosecution that the accused fully end actively took part
in the robbery. On the other hand the sccused is scriously adamant
that he did not have anythirg %o do with the alleged robbery.' This
1s an issue which involves identification of the accused at the scene
of crime. Closely relcoted to the issue of,identification is the
question of accused's alleged confession and his defence of zlibi.

The evidence of identification upon which prosecution would
ave relied is that of PJ/I and PW2 but both of these witnesses
confessed before tlie court that they were unsble to positively
identify their ottackers. Sister Iucy was hésitant to say that the
accused wes one of the people she saw, while Lir. Ogsta was definite - |
that he did not recognlse anybody on that morning. There is however, ‘
the confession of the accused himself; in that confession the accused
states categorically that he was at the scene of crime on thet
morning. In his unsworn staotement the accused retracted the
confession seaying he made it while Being beoten,; but that allegatioen
cannot be true since the confessior was received in court without
. the accused objecting; it must have been voluntarily made. It is
‘our law that a retrected confession like the one which the accused

S o




—/—

made, must be approached with caution and corroboration is required
before it can be yelied upon for any safe conviction: R. V. :
iwengi s/o Maingi (1935)2 BACA 66 =nd Miligwa s/o MFwinje V. R. (1953) -
20 EACA 255,

In the instant case however the accused's confession has been
positively corrovorzted by the evidence of PVI and PW2 in material:
particulars. The descriptior of what happened on thaot mornihg by
the accused in his confession is totally in agreement with vwhat both.
PWI and PW2 told the court in their testimony e.g. the two prosecu-—
tion witnesses told court that three psople were involved in the
attack and one of them who was ir =z military uniform was armed with
a gun and that is exactly whot the accused stzted in his confession.
I find that the accused's confession places him at the scene of the

crime on that day. The accused's defence of 2libi cannot be ©
sustained as his owm confession has destroved it. I find that
prosecution has established beyond reasonable doubt that the accused
participated in the robbery that took plcoce at lI'daiga bridge on
6/10/1992.

The next pcint to be considered however is that of common
intention. It is the law thot where two or mors persons form g
common intention to commit o crime and in the process of fulfilment
of their intention one of ther comuits a crime they are all
criminglly liable for that crime (see scction 22 of the fen-1 Code
Act). Tn his confession the accuscd sta vted thot he nerely
accompenied the men who had a gun vhich me-ns he was not an active ‘
participant. JAccording to the evidence on record and in particular

the accused's own confession the accused was an active aond wiiling
participant in the commission of the crime. He was not a mere on
looker. He therefore had a common intention with the other people
who rwere engaged in the robbery of the car snd 6,000/=. It is
immaterial that the gun wae held by another man .who is not before
court. i

In all these circumstances - and in full agrecment with the
opinion of the gentlemen asscssor (one assessor was discualified

when he absented himeelf from court without eny lawful excuse), I
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find that prosecution has proved beyond reasonzble doubt that the
accused committed simple robbery contrary to sections 272 and
273(1)(b) of the Fenal Code Act. I however, find him not guilty

of agzravated robbery and I do acquit him of that offence but do
convict him of simple robbery under the above provisions of the law.

.M RATPO
JUDGE
20/7/1994




